

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. _____

ERNEST D. SUGGS,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

ROBERT S. FRIEDMAN
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel – North
175 Salem Court
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

DAWN B. MACREADY
Assistant CCRC-North
Fla. Bar No. 0542611
Dawn.Macready@CCRC-North.org

STACY R. BIGGART
Assistant CCRC – North
Fla. Bar No. 0089388
Stacy.Biggart@CCRC-North.org

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 06/15/2016 02:48:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Request for Oral Argument.....	1
Procedural History.....	1
Jurisdiction to Entertain Petition and Grant Habeas Corpus Relief.....	4
Grounds for Habeas Corpus Relief.....	8
Claim I: The capital sentencing statute under which Mr. Suggs was sentenced to death is unconstitutional and his death sentence stands in violation of the Sixth Amendment.....	8
A. <i>Hurst v. Florida</i>	8
B. Retroactivity of <i>Hurst v. Florida</i>	13
C. <i>Hurst</i> error at Mr. Suggs’ trial.....	18
D. Availability of harmless error analysis.....	19
E. Conclusion.....	22
Claim II: Under § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016), Mr. Suggs’ death sentence must be converted to a life sentence; to rule otherwise would violate the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	22
A. Introduction.....	23
B. Under the new § 921.141, a jury’s verdict showing a 7-5 vote in favor of a death recommendation is now a binding life recommendation that precludes a judge from imposing a death sentence.....	24
C. The new § 921.141 applies retrospectively to Mr. Suggs.....	26

D.	The Ex Post Facto Clause does not prevent application of the new § 921.141 to Mr. Suggs.....	30
E.	The new § 921.141 made only procedural changes and did not change the elements of capital first-degree murder.....	32
F.	The provision that a 7-5 sentencing recommendation is a binding life recommendation cannot be applied arbitrarily in some capital cases, but not in other capital cases under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	39
G.	§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (2016), establishes a consensus that a death sentence cannot be imposed when three or more jurors formally vote to recommend the imposition of a life sentence; Mr. Suggs’s death sentence is cruel and unusual within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	40
	Conclusion.....	42
	Certificate of Service	42
	Certificate of Font.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994).....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	41
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	3
<i>Bogany v. State</i> , 661 S. W. 2d 957 (Tex. Cr. App. 1983).....	31
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	36
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000).....	39
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Dotty v. State</i> , 197 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967).....	27
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	17
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....	7
<i>Ex parte Bailey</i> , 23 So. 552 (Fla. 1897).....	27
<i>Ex parte Youngblood</i> , 698 S. W. 2d 671 (1985).....	31
<i>Falcon v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 954 (Fla. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	8

Furman v. Georgia, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972).....15, 40

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....28

Hildwin v. Florida, 109 S. Ct. 2055 (1989).....3, 13

Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393 (1987).....17, 22

Horsley v. State, 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015).....28, 29

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....*passim*

Hurst v. State, 18 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2009).....15

Hurst v. State, 147 So. 3d 435 (Fla. 2014).....14

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....41

King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002).....14

Jackson v. State, No. 2013-1232.....29, 32, 35

Linkletter v. Walker, 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....16

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....17

Makemson v. Martin County, 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1996).....7

Malloy v. South Carolina, 237 U.S. 180 (1915).....28

Mann v. Moore, 794 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2001).....14

Meeks v. Dugger, 576 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1991).....22

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....28, 29

Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001).....14, 15

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....19, 20

Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....4

Reino v. State, 352 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1977).....27

Riley v. Wainwright, 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....17

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....*passim*

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....41

Rose v. Palm Beach County, 361 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1978).....7

Rudd v. State ex rel. Christian, 310 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 1975).....27

Sims v. State, 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000).....27

Skipper v. South Carolina, 471 U.S. 1 (1986).....17

Spaziano v. Florida, 104 S. Ct. 3154 (1984).....3, 13

State v. Lewis, 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1995).....8

State v. Llopis, 257 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1971).....27

Stovall v. Denno, 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....16

Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222, 229-30 (1992).....35

Suggs v. State, 644 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1994).....3

Suggs v. Florida, 115 S. Ct. 1794 (1995).....3

Suggs v. State, 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005).....4

Suggs v. McNeil, 609 F. 3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010).....4

Suggs v. Buss 131 S. Ct. 1809 (2011).....5

Suggs v. State, 152 So. 3d 471 (2014).....5

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....21

Thompson v. Dugger, 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....17

Trevino v. Thaler, 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....6

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....41

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....30, 39

Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....7

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....*passim*

Wright v. State, 586 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1991).....42

Statutes

§ 921.141, Florida Statutes.....*passim*

Chapter 2016-13, Laws of Florida.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Article I, § 10, United States Constitution.....30

6th Amendment, United States Constitution.....*passim*

8th Amendment, United States Constitution.....*passim*

14th Amendment, United States Constitution.....*passim*

Article I, § 13, Florida Constitution.....6

Article I, § 17, Florida Constitution.....7

Article V, §3(b)(9), Florida Constitution.....7

Article X, § 9, Florida Constitution.....28

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030.....	7
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100.....	6
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.440.....	11
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.) 3.10(6).....	12
Staff Analysis of the Criminal Justice Subcommittee of HB 7101.....	<i>passim</i>
